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Gl,iée the ‘statute cite of the portion of Chapter 10A, or Minn. Rules you believe has been violated.
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You will find the complete text of Minn. Stat. §10A and Minn. Rules Chapters 4501 - 4525 on the Board’s
website at www.cfboard.state.mn.us .

E>.<plain in detail why you believe the respondent has violated Chapter 10A, the Campaign Finance and Public
Disclosure Act. Attach an extra sheet of paper if necessary. Attach any documents, materials, minutes,
resolutions or other evidence to support your allegations.
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Minn. Stat. 10A.02, subd 11 - Violations; enforcement.

The board shall investigate any alleged violation filed in writing with the board. For an alleged violation of sections 10A.25
(expenditure limits) or 10A.27 (additional limits) the board shall either enter into a conciliation agreement or make a public
finding of whether or not there is probable cause, within 60 days of the filing of the complaint. For alleged violations of all
other sections, the board shall within 30 days after the filing of the complaint make a public finding of whether or not there
is probable cause to believe a violation has occurred.

The deadline for action may be extended by a majority vote of the board. Within a reasonable time after beginning an
investigation of an individual or association, the board shall notify that individual or association of the fact of the
investigation. The board shall make no finding without notifying the individual or association of the nature of the aliegations
and affording an opportunity to answer those allegations.

Any hearing or action of the board cancerning a complaint or investigation shall be confidentiai until the board makes a
public finding concerning probable cause or enters into a conciliation agreement.

Except as provided in section 10A.28, after the board makes a public finding of probable cause the board shall report that
finding to the appropriate law enforcement authorities.



Attachment #1

STATE OF MINNESOTA
CAMPAIGN FINANCE AND PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BOARD

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF THE CAMPAIGN FINANCE
AND PUBLIC DISCLOSURE ACT

Introduction

This complaint alleges a violation of Minnesota Statutes §10A.01 subdivision 18 by the
Minnesota DFL Party, DFL Senate Caucus, DFL endorsed Minnesota Senate District 37
candidate Alice Johnson, and the Alice Johnson for Minnesota Senate committee and/or its
agents (collectively referred to as Respondents). On or about September 29, 2012, the
Minnesota DFL Party disseminated campaign materials in support of the Alice Johnson
campaign. The purported independent expenditure was made with the express or implied
consent, authorization, or cooperation of, or in concert with or at the request or suggestion of the
DFL endorsed Senate District 37 candidate Alice Johnson, her principal campaign committee
Alice Johnson for Minnesota Senate, and/or its agents (collectively referred to as Johnson).
Respondents have violated Chapter 10A, the Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Act by
disseminating campaign materials as independent expenditures that were, in fact, not
independent of Johnson.

Facts

Alice Johnson is the DFL endorsed candidate for the Minnesota Senate in Senate District 37. On
or about September 29, 2012, the Minnesota DFL Party disseminated literature by U.S. Mail to
influence voters to support the Alice Johnson campaign for Minnesota Senate District 37. See,
Exhibit A. Several photographs of Alice Johnson appear on the literature. See, Id. The
disclaimer identifies the literature as an independent expenditure prepared and paid for by the
Minnesota DFL Party. See, Id.

Argument

An independent expenditure requires that the expenditure be made “without the express or
implied consent, authorization, or cooperation of, and not in concert with or at the request or
suggestion of, any candidate or any candidate's principal campaign committee or agent.”
Minnesota Statutes, §10A.01, subd. 18. The Board has emphasized that there must be a high
wall of separation between the party unit and its candidates if the party unit’s expenditures are to
qualify as independent expenditures. See, Findings and Order in the Matter of the Complaint of
Bob Murray regarding House District 54A Republican Party of Minnesota and Citizens for
(Mark) Fotsch.

It is apparent that all of the photographs in which Alice Johnson is a subject in the literature were
taken with the active participation of Ms. Johnson. See, Exhibit A. Searches for photographs of
Alice Johnson, including her official campaign website, facebook, flickr, and google images,
reveal that photographs used in the purported independent expenditure are not publicly available.
See, Exhibit B, C, D, and E. The Minnesota DFL Party’s use of photographs that are unavailable



to the general public is strong evidence that the expenditures were made with the express or
implied consent, authorization, or cooperation of, or in concert with or at the request or
suggestion of Johnson. The Minnesota DFL Party did not maintain the necessary high wall of
separation from Johnson. As a result, the expenditures do not qualify as an independent
expenditure and should be found to be in violation of Minnesota Statutes, §10A.01.

The criteria for independence cannot be maintained even if the photographs are remotely
available. The Board has found that it does not require active approval of the expenditure by a
candidate or agent to defeat the independence requirement. See, Findings and Order in the matter
of the complaint of Arvid Dixen regarding Philip Krinkie. Even implied consent, resulting from
action or inaction, can change the character of the expenditure to an approved expenditure. See,
Id. In the case of the photographs of Alice Johnson, if the photographs are publicly available
they are in an obscure location, and it would require the Minnesota DFL Party or the DFL Senate
Caucus to get implied consent, authorization, or cooperation of, or action in concert with or at
the request or suggestion of Johnson to locate them. Therefore, even if the photographs are
available in some form, approval or acquiescence, defeating independence would still be
required from Johnson for the photographs to be placed in the possession of the Minnesota DFL
Party.

Further evidence that the expenditures were made with the express or implied consent,
authorization, or cooperation of, action in concert with or at the request or suggestion of Johnson
is evidenced by the staged photographs. The DFL Senate Caucus reported spending $547.99 on
camera equipment in the month of June. See, Exhibit F. The facts suggest that a DFL Senate
Caucus or DFL Party representative met with Johnson to coordinate efforts on supposed
independent expenditures. The necessary high wall of separation simply cannot be maintained
when representatives of the DFL Senate Caucus and the DFL State Central Committee are
literally in the room with Johnson as the purported independent expenditures are being produced.

Conclusion

Photographs of Minnesota Senate District 37 candidate Alice Johnson are on campaign material
identified as independent expenditures approved and paid for by the Minnesota DFL Party. The
facts demonstrate a coordination of effort between Johnson, the DFL Senate Caucus and the
Minnesota DFL Party. As a result, the expenditures do not qualify as an independent
expenditure and should be found to be in violation of Minnesota Statutes, §10A.01. It is
requested that the Board provide appropriate relief and penalties as prescribed by law.

Dated: (© l [ I 12— Respeﬁlly submitted,

By (o

Pat Shortridge, Chair
Republican Party of Minnesota
525 Park Street, Suite 250
Saint Paul, MN 53703
637-222-0022
chair@mngop.com
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Minnesota Democratic-Farmer-Labor Party
255 E. Plato Blvd.
St. Paul, MN 55107

As a retired

teacher,
. Exhibit A Part 2
Alice Johnson ooptAParE
ice Johnson Is worried that bu get cuts have driven

knows we Alice Johnson i ied that bud have dri
can’t keep our state to the bottom of the rankings nationally for

2 elementary school class sizes—we’re now 47" in the nation.
ShortCha ngl ng (source: National Center for Education Statistics)
our SChOOlS. We're packing kids into overcrowded classrooms where they

can’t get the individualized attention they need to succeed.

Restore the state funding cut by the legislature that
forced districts to borrow money and increase taxes
on property owners.

Reduce class sizes so our teachers can teach and kids
can learn.

Work to lower in-state college tuition for middle-class
families.

Vote for Alice Johnson for State Senate.
She’ll put Minnesota first.

This is an independent expenditure, not approved by any candidate, nor is any candidate responsible for it. Prepared and paid for
by the Minnesota DFL Party, 255 E. Plato Blvd, St. Paul, MN 55107. Not authorized by any candidate or candidate’s committee.
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Schedule B1 - EXP  General Expenditures
Minnesota DFL Senate Caucus

3M Ciub

3M Center Saint Paul, MN 55144

Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid EXHIBIT F
06/29/2012  Downpayment for Fundraiser 1,000.00

Added Value Printing
10755 93rd Ave N Osseo, MN 55369

Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total

07/05/2012  Golf Tournament Signs 1,226.15 0.00 0.00 1,226.15

AFSCME International (Registered Id: 30204)

1625 L St NW Washington, DC 200355665

Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total

05/12/2012  In kind: NCEC Senate Targeting Data 0.00 0.00 2,020.00 2,020.00

Air Charters Inc

8768 N Bay Dr Chanhassen, MN 55317

Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid in Kind Total

05/15/2012  Air Fare 2,379.38 0.00 0.00 2,379.38

Alyssa Siems Roberson Featherstone

3932 38th Ave. S Minneapolis, MN 55406

Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total

07/01/2012  Volunteer Food & Beverage for training 733.00 0.00 0.00 733.00

Applebee's

590 W 79th St Chanhassen, MN 55317

Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total

05/29/2012  Candidate Meeting 58.21 0.00 0.00 58.21

Axel's Bonfire

850 Grand Ave Saint Paul, MN 55105

Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total

06/22/2012  Fundraising Lunch 174.34 0.00 0.00 174.34

B & H Video

420 9th Ave New York, NY 10001

Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total

06/15/2012  Camera Equipment 547.99 0.00 0.00 547.99

Backstreet Pizza

195 S Robert Saint Paul, MN 55107

Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total

01/18/2012  Volunteer Food 54.59 0.00 0.00 54.59

05/22/2012  Volunteer Food 63.68 0.00 0.00 63.68

05/23/2012  Volunteer Food 35.44 0.00 0.00 35.44

05/24/2012  Volunteer Food 38.58 0.00 0.00 38.58

06/04/2012  Volunteer Food 48.58 0.00 0.00 48.58

06/12/2012  Volunteer Food 71.90 0.00 0.00 71.90

06/19/2012  Volunteer Food 51.89 0.00 0.00 51.89
Total 364.66 0.00 0.00 364.66

Bakers Square

1949 S Robert St Saint Paul, MN 55118

Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total

02/08/2012  Fundraising Meeting 25.28 0.00 0.00 2528

Thomas Bakk

2361 Retreat Lodge Rd Cook, MN 557238729

Employment: State of MN

Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total

06/21/2012  Ground Transportation 124.00 0.00 0.00 124.00
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